SCOTT COUNTY ENGINEER'S OFFICE 950 E. Blackhawk Trail

Eldridge, Iowa 52748

(563) 326-8640 FAX – (563) 328-4173 E-MAIL - engineer@scottcountyiowa.gov WEB SITE - www.scottcountyiowa.gov



	ANGELA K. KERSTEN, P.E. County Engineer		ELLIOTT R. PENNOCK, E.I.T. Assistant County Engineer	TARA YOUNGERS Senior Administrative Assistant							
MEMO											
	TO:	Mahesh Sharma County Administrator									
	FROM:	Mark Garrow Fleet Manager									
	SUBJ:	Approval to Purchase One (1) 2024 Ford F150 Quad Cab 4x4 Pickup Truck									
	DATE:	February 29, 2024									

Based on the annual assessment of our fleet, Secondary Roads budgeted for the purchase of one $\frac{1}{2}$ Ton Quad Cab 4x4 Pickup Truck in FY2024. This is a replacement purchase for Asset #5005, which is a 2014 Ford F150 with 159,751 miles.

The following bids were received after soliciting on Public Purchase:

Dealership	Location	Vehicle Bid	Optional Warranty Cost	Price per Vehicle	Trade In\Discounts	Total Purchase with Option
McGrath	Hiawatha, IA	2024 Ford	\$1,450.00	\$45,980.88	No Trade.	\$47,430.88
Ford		F150 4x4			Will go to	
		Quad Cab			auction.	
Stivers Ford	Waukee, IA	2024 Ford	\$2,720.00	\$48,032.00	No Trade.	\$50,752.00
		F150 4x4			Will go to	
		Quad Cab			auction.	
Lindquist	Bettendorf, IA	2024 Ford	\$3,960.00	\$47,912.88	No Trade.	\$51,872.88
Ford		F150 4x4			Will go to	
		Quad Cab			auction.	

The budget was set at \$55,000 in FY24 for a replacement pickup truck. All submitted bids were carefully reviewed before a selection was made. The recommendation is to purchase the pickup truck, with optional warranty, from McGrath Ford and to remarket existing Asset #5005 at auction.

THE COUNTY AUDITOR'S SIGNATURE CERTIFIES THAT THIS RESOLUTION HAS BEEN FORMALLY APPROVED BY THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS ON

DATE

SCOTT COUNTY AUDITOR

RESOLUTION

SCOTT COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

FEBRUARY 29, 2024

A RESOLUTION APPROVING THE AWARD OF BID FOR THE PURCHASE OF ONE (1) 2024 FORD F150 QUAD CAB 4X4 PICKUP TRUCK

BE IT RESOLVED BY the Scott County Board of Supervisors as follows:

- Section 1. That the bid for one (1) 2024 Ford F150 Quad Cab 4x4 Pickup Truck, to replace Secondary Roads Asset #5005 (2014 Ford F150 to be sent to auction), is approved and hereby awarded to McGrath Ford, Hiawatha, IA, in the amount of \$47,430.88.
- Section 2. This resolution shall take effect immediately.